

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL Diary No(s). 27246/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-07-2022 in OA No. 19/2022 passed by the Armed Forces Tribunal, Regional Bench, Kochi]

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BALAKRISHNAN MULLIKOTE (EX HAV 256812 M)

Respondent(s)

IA No. 137634/2023 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 137635/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 137633/2023 - LEAVE TO APPEAL U/S 31(1) OF THE ARMED FORCES TRIBUNAL ACT, 2007

WITH

Diary No(s). 10617/2018 (XVII)

IA No. 53271/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 53270/2018 - LEAVE TO APPEAL U/S 31(1) OF THE ARMED FORCES TRIBUNAL ACT, 2007

IA No. 53277/2018 - STAY APPLICATION

Diary No(s). 38229/2018 (XVII)

IA

FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL U/S 31(1) OF THE ARMED FORCES TRIBUNAL ACT, 2007 ON IA 158412/2018

FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 158413/2018

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 158414/2018

FOR EXEMN.FROM FILING C/C OF CERTIFICATE OF FITNESS ON IA 158415/2018

IA No. 158415/2018 - EXEMN.FROM FILING C/C OF CERTIFICATE OF FITNESS

IA No. 158412/2018 - LEAVE TO APPEAL U/S 31(1) OF THE ARMED FORCES TRIBUNAL ACT, 2007

IA No. 158413/2018 - STAY APPLICATION

C.A. No. 5199/2023 (XVII)

IA

FOR EX-PARTE STAY ON IA 140725/2023

IA No. 140725/2023 - EX-PARTE STAY

Diary No(s). 30477/2023 (XVII)

IA

FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 206214/2023

FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL U/S 31(1) OF THE ARMED FORCES TRIBUNAL ACT, 2007 ON IA 206216/2023

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPEAL ON IA 206218/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA

206219/2023

IA No. 206218/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPEAL

IA No. 206219/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 206216/2023 - LEAVE TO APPEAL U/S 31(1) OF THE ARMED FORCES TRIBUNAL ACT, 2007

IA No. 206214/2023 - STAY APPLICATION

Diary No(s). 48314/2023 (XVII)

IA

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPEAL ON IA 267143/2023

FOR EX-PARTE STAY ON IA 267144/2023

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 267146/2023

IA No. 267143/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPEAL

IA No. 267144/2023 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 267146/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 1818/2024 (XVII)

IA No.27876/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

JUDGMENT and IA No.27874/2024-EX-PARTE STAY and IA No.27877/2024-

CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPEAL and IA No.27875/2024-LEAVE TO APPEAL U/S 31(1) OF THE ARMED FORCES TRIBUNAL ACT, 2007

SLP(C) No. 27725/2024 (XIV)

IA No. 93972/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No. 91027/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

SLP(C) No. 11632/2025 (IV-B)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

Date : 09-09-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Mrs. Archana Pathak Dave, A.S.G.

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, A.S.G.

Mr. R. Bala, Sr. Adv.

Ms. R Bala, Sr. Adv.

Mr. R Balasubramaniam, Sr. Adv.

Mrs. Ruchi Kohali, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Ms. Harshita Choubey, Adv.

Mr. K Parameshwaran, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Advitya Awasthi, Adv.

Mr. Aman Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Adv.

Mr. T.s.sabrish, Adv.

Mrs. Megha Karanwala, Adv.

Mrs. Alka Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Adv.
Ms. Shivika Mehra, Adv.
Mrs. Anuradha Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Preeti Rani, Adv.
Mr. Mohan Prasad Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Seema Bengani, Adv.
Mr. Priyanka Das, Adv.
Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Jagdish Chandra, Adv.
Mr. Ram Shanker, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Gaurang Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Diggpaal, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Sthavi Asthana, Adv.
Mr. M.p Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Tacho Eru, Adv.
Mrs. Nidhi Khanna, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Rakesh Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Ss Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Devendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Nawneet Krishna Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Amrendra Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Roshan Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Suman Kaintura, Adv.
Mr. Arunav Tewari, Adv.
Mr. Vaibhav Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Singh, Adv.
Mr. Bikrama Sah, Adv.

Mr. D K Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Tavleen Singh, Adv.
Ms. Vallabhi Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Joginder Mann, Adv.
Mr. Bimlesh Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Shattika Halidar, Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rabin Majumder, AOR

Ms. Sakshi Mehley, AOR
Mr. Mehley, S.p.singh, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Raj, Adv.
Ms. Charulata Chaudhary, AOR
Ms. Swati Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Jaswant Singh Rawat, AOR
Mr. Sudha Shankar Maurya, Adv.
Mr. Udhay Shankar Maurya, Adv.
Mrs. Kamlesh Pant Uniyal, Adv.

Mr. Banvendra Singh Gandhar, Adv.
Ms. Simran Singh Parihar, Adv.
Mr. Sohaib Alam, Adv.
Mr. Abhaya Nath Das, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Mani Tripathi, Adv.
Mrs. Barnali Basak, Adv.
Ms. Thithiksha Padmam, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Kant Gautam, Adv.
Ms. Sheeba Qureshi, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Gond, Adv.
Ms. Swati Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh C Soni, Adv.
Ms. Vaishali H Soni, Adv.
Mr. Bhupendra Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Jaswant Singh Rawat, AOR
Mr. Sudha Shankar Maurya, Adv.
Mr. Udhay Shankar Maurya, Adv.
Mrs. Kamlesh Pant Uniyal, Adv.

Mr Jagrati Singh, Adv.
Ms Archana Ramesh, Adv.

Mr Sudhakar Singh Maurya, Adv.
Mr Udhav Shankar Maurya, Adv.
Mr Bandendra Singh Gandhar, Adv.
Mr Jaswant Singh Rawat, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. List these matters on 23.09.2025.

(CHETAN ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(SAPNA BANSAL)
COURT MASTER (NSH)