

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL DIARY NO(S). 27246/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-07-2022 in OA No. 19/2022 passed by the Armed Forces Tribunal, Regional Bench, Kochi]

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

BALAKRISHNAN MULLIKOTE (EX HAV 256812 M)

Respondent(s)

IA No. 137634/2023 - EX-PARTE STAY, IA No. 137635/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 137633/2023 - LEAVE TO APPEAL U/S 31(1) OF THE ARMED FORCES TRIBUNAL ACT, 2007

WITH

Diary No(s). 10617/2018 (XVII)

IA No. 53271/2018 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 53270/2018 - LEAVE TO APPEAL U/S 31(1) OF THE ARMED FORCES TRIBUNAL ACT, 2007

IA No. 53277/2018 - STAY APPLICATION

Diary No(s). 38229/2018 (XVII)

IA No. 158415/2018 - EXEMN.FROM FILING C/C OF CERTIFICATE OF FITNESS

IA No. 158412/2018 - LEAVE TO APPEAL U/S 31(1) OF THE ARMED FORCES TRIBUNAL ACT, 2007

IA No. 158413/2018 - STAY APPLICATION

C.A. No. 5199/2023 (XVII)

IA No. 140725/2023 - EX-PARTE STAY

Diary No(s). 30477/2023 (XVII)

IA No. 206218/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPEAL

IA No. 206219/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 206216/2023 - LEAVE TO APPEAL U/S 31(1) OF THE ARMED FORCES TRIBUNAL ACT, 2007

IA No. 206214/2023 - STAY APPLICATION

Diary No(s). 48314/2023 (XVII)

IA No. 267143/2023 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPEAL

IA No. 267144/2023 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 267146/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 1818/2024 (XVII)

IA No.27876/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.27874/2024-EX-PARTE STAY and IA No.27877/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPEAL and IA No.27875/2024-LEAVE TO APPEAL U/S 31(1) OF THE ARMED FORCES TRIBUNAL ACT, 2007

**SLP(C) No. 27725/2024 (XIV)
IA No. 91027/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 93972/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT**

**SLP(C) No. 11632/2025 (IV-D)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.**

**SLP(C) No. 32319/2025 (XIV)
IA No. 268365/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 268366/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**

**SLP(C) No. 32321/2025 (XIV)
IA No. 262932/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**SLP(C) No. 33255/2025 (IV-D)
IA No. 268349/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**SLP(C) No. 32320/2025 (XIV)
IA No. 269961/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 269962/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**

**SLP(C) No. 32795/2025 (IV-D)
IA No. 276006/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**SLP(C) No. 33679/2025 (III-B)
IA No. 271613/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

SLP(C) No. 34652/2025 (XIV)

**IA No. 283311/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 283312/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**

**SLP(C) No. 34253/2025 (IV-D)
IA No. 288899/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

Diary No(s). 57276/2025 (IV-D)

Diary No(s). 58071/2025 (XIV)

**Diary No(s). 59355/2025 (III-B)
IA No. 291760/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

Diary No(s). 62611/2025 (XIV)

IA No. 301952/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 301953/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

**Diary No(s). 58829/2025 (XIV)
IA No. 292031/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**Diary No(s). 60221/2025 (III-B)
IA No. 297471/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**Diary No(s). 62330/2025 (XIV)
IA No. 299774/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 299773/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT**

**Diary No(s). 63679/2025 (IV-D)
IA No. 301289/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**Diary No(s). 64995/2025 (IV-D)
IA No. 320654/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

SLP(C) No. 38559/2025 (IV-D)

**Diary No(s). 64337/2025 (XIV)
IA No. 322221/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**Diary No(s). 62372/2025 (IV-D)
IA No. 329890/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 329891/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS**

**Diary No(s). 65005/2025 (IV-D)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.
IA No. 333176/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**SLP(C) No. 510/2026 (IV-B)
IA No. 310919/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**Diary No(s). 69413/2025 (III-B)
IA No. 329551/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**Diary No(s). 65163/2025 (III-B)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.
IA No. 327988/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**Diary No(s). 69726/2025 (III-B)
IA No. 336465/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**Diary No(s). 70272/2025 (IV-D)
IA No. 337069/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

**Diary No(s). 60220/2025 (IV-D)
IA No. 294237/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING**

Diary No(s). 62616/2025 (III-B)
IA No. 2000/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 2001/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

Diary No(s). 69755/2025 (XIV)
IA No. 2787/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 2789/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Diary No(s). 69735/2025 (IV-D)
IA No. 338509/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 73216/2025 (IV-D)
IA No. 6488/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Diary No(s). 64998/2025 (IV-D)
IA No. 339302/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 60026/2025 (Item 21)

IA No. 8979/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 8981/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS
IA No. 8980/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 73198/2025 (Item 22)
IA No. 6629/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 73265/2025 (Item 23)
IA No. 6462/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 73886/2025 (Item 24)
IA No. 9861/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Date : 21-01-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, A.S.G.

Mrs. Archana Pathak Dave, A.S.G.
Mr. K Parameshwaran, Sr. Adv.
Mrs. Ruchi Kohali, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Kamal Rattan Digpaul, Adv.
Mr. Sunit Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Adv.
Mr. T.S.Sabrish, Adv.
Ms. Divya Jyoti Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Jagdish Chandra Solanki, Adv.
Ms. Harshita Choubey, Adv.
Ms. Ankita Chodhary Rathi, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Jain, Adv.
Ms. Shivika Mehra, Adv.
Mr. Jagdsih Chandra, Adv.
Mr. Mohan Prasad Gupta, Adv.
Mrs. Chitragda Rastaravara, Adv.
Mr. Advitya Awasthi, Adv.
Mr. Aman Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kuamr Ranjan, Adv.
Mrs. Megha Karanwala, Adv.
Mr. Udit Dedhiya, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Prasanjeet Mahapatra, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Tyagi, Adv.
Mrs. Alka Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Adv.
Ms. Astha Singh, Adv.
Mrs. Astha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Kashyap, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Jagdish Chandra, Adv.
Ms. Seema Bengani, Adv.
Mr. Sayooj Mohandas, Adv.
Ms. Sthavi Asthana, Adv.
Mr. M.p Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Gaurang Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Digpaul, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Merusagar Samatray, Adv.
Mr. Madhav Sinhal, Adv.
Mr. Advitiya Awasthi, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Ms. Preeti Rani, Adv.
Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.

Ms. Sweksha, Adv.
Ms. Harshita Choubey, Adv.
Mr. Adwaitya Awasthi, Adv.

Mr. Archana Pathak Dave, A.S.G. (Item 21)
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Ms. Ankita Chaudhary Rathi, Adv.
Mr. Jagdish Chandra, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Digpaul, Adv.
Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, A.S.G. (Item 22, 23)
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Ms. Ankita Chaudhary Rathi, Adv.
Mr. Jagdish Chandra, Adv.
Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Rattan Digpaul, Adv.

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, A.S.G. (Item 24)
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Kamal Digpaul, Adv.
Mr. Bhakti Vardhan Singh, Adv.
Ms. Neelakshi Bhadauria, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Tyagi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Rakesh Kumar Singh, AOR
Mr. Sudhanshu S Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Devendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Raj Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Amrendra Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Brajesh Chaubey, Adv.
Mr. Roshan Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Bikrama Sah, Adv.
Mr. Vikash Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Manish Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Suman Kaintura, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Bhai Patel, Adv.
Mr. Bipin Bihari, Adv.
Mr. Tatsat Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Raj, Adv.
Ms. Charulata Chaudhary, AOR
Ms. Shaily Jain, Adv.

Mr. D K Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Tavleen Singh, Adv.
Ms. Vallabhi Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Bimlesh Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Narendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Agarwal, Adv.
Ms. Kiran Verma, Adv.
Ms. Bhagyashree Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Sudip Lodh, Adv.
Ms. Shattika Haldar, Adv.

Mr. Rabin Majumder, AOR
Ms. Mousumi Roy, Adv.
Mr. Joydeep Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Dusmanta Kumar Pradhan, Adv.

Ms. Sakshi Mehley, AOR

Mr. Jaswant Singh Rawat, AOR
Mr. U S Maurya, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Sudhakar Singh Maurya, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Shakti Singh Jaidwal, Adv.
Mr. Ved Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Banvendra Singh Gandhar, Adv.
Mr. Abhaya Nath Das, Adv.
Ms. Simran Singh Parihar, Adv.
Mr. Sohaib Alam, Adv.
Mr. Ranjeet Singh, Adv.
Ms. Karishma Pareek, Adv.
Ms. Shikha Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Suman Khatri, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Kant Gautam, Adv.
Mrs. Barnali Basak, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Udaipuria, Adv.
Ms. Thithiksha Padmam, Adv.
Ms. Twinkle Rathi, Adv.
Mr. Satish Hooda, Adv.
Mr. Gourav Dixit, Adv.
Mr. Abhay Singh, Adv.
Ms. Swagoti Batchas, Adv.
Mr. Om Prakash Sapra, Adv.
Mr. Hukum Deo Prasad, Adv.
Ms. Sarita Verma, Adv.
Ms. Krishnika Chatterjee, Adv.
Ms. Monica Goel, Adv.
Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

Ms. Jagrati Singh, AOR
Ms. Archana Ramesh, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rajpal, Adv.
Mr. Surendar Kumar, Adv.
Mr. R. S. Meena, Adv.

Mr. Jaswant Singh Rawat, AOR
Mr. U S Maurya, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Sudhakar Singh Maurya, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Shakti Singh Jaidwal, Adv.
Mr. Ved Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Mehley S.P. Singh, Adv. (For R-1)
Ms. Sakshi Mehley, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

List tomorrow i.e. 22.01.2026, as part-heard matters.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(SAPNA BANSAL)
COURT MASTER (NSH)