

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSCivil Appeal Diary No.27246/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 26-07-2022 in OA No. 19/2022 passed by the Armed Forces Tribunal, Regional Bench, Kochi]

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

BALAKRISHNAN MULLIKOTE (EX HAV 256812 M)

Respondent(s)

[HEARD BY : HON. MANOJ MISRA AND HON. MANMOHAN, JJ.]

IA No. 137634/2023 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 137635/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 137633/2023 - LEAVE TO APPEAL U/S 31(1) OF THE ARMED FORCES TRIBUNAL ACT, 2007

WITH

Diary No.10617 / 2018

Diary No.38229 / 2018

A FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL U/S 31(1) OF THE ARMED FORCES TRIBUNAL ACT, 2007 ON IA 158412/2018 FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 158413/2018 FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 158414/2018 FOR EXEMN.FROM FILING C/C OF CERTIFICATE OF FITNESS ON IA 158415/2018

Civil Appeal No.5199/2023

Diary No.30477 / 2023

IA FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 206214/2023 FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL U/S 31(1) OF THE ARMED FORCES TRIBUNAL ACT, 2007 ON IA 206216/2023 FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPEAL ON IA 206218/2023 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 206219/2023

Diary No.48314 / 2023

IA FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPEAL ON IA 267143/2023 FOR EX-PARTE STAY ON IA 267144/2023 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 267146/2023

Diary No.1818 / 2024

IA No.27876/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.27874/2024-EX-PARTE STAY and IA No.27877/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING APPEAL and IA No.27875/2024-LEAVE TO APPEAL U/S 31(1) OF THE ARMED FORCES TRIBUNAL ACT, 2007

**SLP (C) No.27725/2024**

**SLP(C) No. 11632/2025**

**SLP(C) No. 32319/2025**

**SLP(C) No. 32321/2025**

**SLP(C) No. 33255/2025**

**SLP(C) No. 32320/2025**

**SLP(C) No. 32795/2025**

**SLP(C) No. 33679/2025**

**SLP(C) No. 34652/2025**

**SLP(C) No. 34253/2025**

**Diary No.57276 / 2025**

**Diary No.58071 / 2025**

**Diary No.59355 / 2025**

**Diary No.62611 / 2025**

**Diary No.58829 / 2025**

**Diary No.60221 / 2025**

**Diary No.62330 / 2025**

**Diary No.63679 / 2025**

**Diary No.64995 / 2025**

**SLP(C) No. 38559/2025**

**Diary No.64337 / 2025**

**Diary No.62372 / 2025**

**Diary No.65005 / 2025**

**SLP(C) No. 510/2026**

**Diary No.69413 / 2025**

**Diary No.65163 / 2025**

**Diary No.69726 / 2025**

**Diary No.70272 / 2025**

**Diary No.60220 / 2025**

**Diary No.62616 / 2025**

**Diary No.69755 / 2025**

**Diary No.69735 / 2025**

**Diary No.73216 / 2025**

**Diary No.64998 / 2025**

**Diary No.60026 / 2025**

**Diary No.73198 / 2025**

Diary No.73265 / 2025

Diary No.73886 / 2025

Diary No.64456 / 2025

Diary No.73224 / 2025

Diary No.65002 / 2025

Diary No.69733 / 2025

Date : 24-03-2026 These matters were called on for pronouncement of judgment.

For Appellant(s) : Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, A.S.G.

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, A.S.G.  
Mr. Abhishek Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Sweksha, Adv.  
Mr. Pramod Vishnoi, Adv.  
Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Vaibhav Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Kamal Digpaul, Adv.

Mr. K Parameshwaran, Sr. Adv.  
Mrs. Ruchi Kohali, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR  
Mr. Ashok Panigrahi, Adv.  
Ms. Vaishnav Kirti Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Tyagi, Adv.  
Ms. Ankita Chaudhary Rathi, Adv.  
Ms. Divya Jyoti Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Jagdish Chandra Solanki, Adv.  
Ms. Harshita Choubey, Adv.  
Mr. T.S.Sabrish, Adv.  
Ms. Ankita Chodhary Rathi, Adv.  
Ms. Shreya Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Kamal Rattan Digpaul, Adv.  
Mr. Sunit Choudhary, Adv.  
Mrs. Chitragda Rastaravara, Adv.  
Mr. Advitya Awasthi, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Ranjan, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Kuamr Ranjan, Adv.  
Mr. Udit Dedhiya, Adv.  
Mrs. Megha Karanwala, Adv.  
Ms. Shivika Mehra, Adv.  
Mr. Bhakti Vardhan Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Jagdsih Chandra, Adv.  
Mr. Mohan Prasad Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. M.p. Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Adv.  
Ms. Astha Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Priyanka Tyagi, Adv.  
Mrs. Astha Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Digvijay Dam, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Neelakshi Bhadauria, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Kashyap, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Prasanjeet Mahapatra, Adv.  
Mrs. Alka Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Ishan Kapoor, Adv.  
Ms. Sthavi Asthana, Adv.  
Mr. Sayooj Mohandas, Adv.  
Mr. M.P Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurang Bhushan, Adv.  
Mr. Vivek Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurang, Adv.  
Mr. Jagdish Chandra, Adv.  
Ms. Seema Bengani, Adv.  
Mr. Merusagar Samatray, Adv.  
Mr. Madhav Sinhal, Adv.  
Ms. Preeti Rani, Adv.  
Mr. Advitiya Awasthi, Adv.  
Mr. Kamal Digpaul, Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Rakesh Kumar Singh, AOR  
Mr. Shudhanshu S Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Devendra Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Ravi Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Brajesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Bimlesh Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Rabin Majumder, AOR  
Ms. Mousumi Roy, Adv.  
Mr. Joydeep Mukherjee, Adv.  
Mr. Dusmanta Kumar Pradhan, Adv.  
Mr. Shivam Majhi, Adv.

Ms. Sakshi Mehley, AOR

Mr. Mohan Raj, Adv.  
Ms. Charulata Chaudhary, AOR  
Mr. Tansukh Rai, Adv.  
Ms. Shaily Jain, Adv.

Mr. Jaswant Singh Rawat, AOR

Mr. Banvendra Singh Gandhar, Adv.  
Ms. Simran Singh Parihar, Adv.  
Mr. Sohaib Alam, Adv.  
Mr. Ranjeet Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Abhaya Nath Das, Adv.  
Mr. Mohd Yasin, Adv.  
Ms. Monica Goel, Adv.  
Mr. Nitish Pande, Adv.  
Mr. Sarthak Udaipuria, Adv.  
Ms. Mahesh Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Sonika Gill, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav, Adv.  
Ms. Sitara Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Sarita Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Satish Hooda, Adv.  
Mr. Gourav Dixit, Adv.  
Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

Ms. Jagrati Singh, AOR  
Ms. Archana Ramesh, Adv.  
Mr. Rajpal, Adv.  
Mr. Surendar Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Omprakash, Adv.  
Mr. R. S. Meena, Adv.  
Mr. Sonu, Adv.

Mr. Jaswant Singh Rawat, AOR

Mr. Prabhash Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Ajeet Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. M. Arifi, Adv.  
Mr. Praveen Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Davender Rawat, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Upadhyay, Adv.

1. Hon'ble Mr. Justice Manmohan pronounced the reportable judgment of the Bench comprising Hon'ble Mr. Justice Manoj Misra and His Lordship.
2. Delay condoned.

3. Leave granted.
4. Applications for intervention/impleadment are allowed.
5. The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed reportable judgment.
6. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(SAPNA BANSAL)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[THE REPORTABLE SIGNED JUDGMENT IS PLACED ON THE FILE]